COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF JESSAMINE-SOUTH)	
ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT FOR A)	
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE)	CASE NO.
AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AND)	2014-00084
FINANCE A WATERWORKS IMPROVEMENT)	
PROJECT PURSUANT TO KRS 278.020 AND)	
278.300)	

ORDER

On October 10, 2014, Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District ("JSEWD"), by counsel, moved to revise the procedural schedule. Pursuant to the Commission's Order entered September 8, 2014, JSEWD was to provide responses no later than October 10, 2014, to Forest Hills Residents' Association, Inc.'s ("Forest Hills") September 26, 2014 requests for information. JSEWD requests that it have until October 15, 2014, to file its responses.

To support its request, JSEWD states that it needs more time to respond to Forest Hills' request for information due to the volume of the requests. Counsel for JSEWD advises that Forest Hills has no objection to allowing JSEWD to provide the responses on October 15, 2014, as long as the remainder of the procedural schedule is extended for the same number of days. Counsel for JSEWD further states that the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, has no objection to JSEWD's motion or Forest Hills' condition.

Having considered the motion, the Commission finds that JSEWD's motion to revise the procedural scheduled should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. JSEWD's motion for a revised procedural schedule is granted.
- 2. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix attached hereto and incorporated herein shall be followed.
- 3. All provisions of the September 8, 2014 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.

By the Commission

OCT 15 2014

ATTEST

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2014-00084 DATED OCT 1 5 2014

Requests for intervention shall be filed no later than
All initial requests for information to JSEWD shall be filed no later than
JSEWD shall file responses to initial requests for information no later than
Intervenor testimony, if any, in verified prepared form, shall be filed no later than
All requests for information to Intervenors shall be filed no later than
Intervenors shall file responses to requests for information no later than
JSEWD shall file, in verified form, its rebuttal testimony no later than

Monica Braun STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

Jennifer Black Hans Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Honorable Anthony G Martin Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1812 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40588

Bruce E Smith 201 South Main Street Nicholasville, KENTUCKY 40356

Honorable Robert M Watt, III Attorney At Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801